CITY OF OAKLANDomcm -

.f*t Cm CLERK
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT UUAND

To: Office of the City Administrator 2003 MAR | 7 PH 6 02
Attn:  Decborah Edgerly

From: Police Department

Date:  March 22, 2005

RE: A Report and Proposed Resolution Authorizing the City Administrator to Amend,
Extend, and Execute a Contract with Motorola, Inc. for an Amount not to Exceed
Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars and Twelve Cents
(836, 933.12) to Provide Maintenance, Repair, and Technical Support Services for
the Police Department’s Wireless Network Equipment, for the Period of April 1,
2005 through March 31, 2006, for a Total Contract Amount of Seventy-Two
Thousand Seven Hundred E_ighty-Eight Dollars and Twelve Cents ($72,788.12)

SUMMARY

The resolution authorizes the City Administrator to amend, extend, and execute a contract with
Motorola, Inc. to provide maintenance, repair, and technical support services for the Police
Department’s wireless network equipment. The wireless network equipment permits the Mobile
Data Computers in the patrol vehicles communicate with each other, send/receive information
to/from the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system, and access Alameda County criminal
databases and state DMV files.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Funding for the contract period of April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006 is available in the
Police Department’s General Fund 1010, in Organization 103510, Account No. 54612, Program
PSO1. The contract amount of $36,933.12 represents a 3% increase over the current contract
amount of $35,857, for a total maintenance contract amount of $72,788.12.

BACKGROUND

OPD purchased its Wireless Network system from Motorola, Inc. using Local Law Enforcement
Block Grant award (Resolution No. 74771 C.M.S., February 2, 1999) funds. The current
maintenance agreement with Motorola is scheduled to expire on March 31, 2005.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The proposed resolution will permit OPD to continue receiving service support from Motorola
technicians under the same terms as the current agreement. These services / products include
over-the-phone technical support 24hours/day, 7 days/week, with onsite service as required;
software upgrades; hardware maintenance on an as-needed basis - - with free replacement parts if
needed; all software and hardware repair of patrol car wireless modems (free replacement parts
if needed).

Ttem:

Public Safety Comte.
March 22, 2005



Deborah Edgerty
OPD - Motorola Service Agreement Page 2

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Council approve the attached resolution authorizing the City
Administrator to amend, extend, and execute a contract with Motorola for maintenance, repair
and technical service for the period of Aprnil 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Wayn@G. Tucker
Chief of Police

Prepared by: Sgt. M. Schmid
Manager, Technology Unit
Bureau of Administration

APPROVED AND FQRWARDED TO

Item:
Public Safety Comte.
March 22, 2005



P

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL :

FICE DF T2 .
CEOF 7 ECITT CLERK

RESOLUTION NoO. C.M.S. "

City Attorney

2005 MAR 17 Py £i (2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
AMEND, EXTEND, AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH MOTOROLA,
INC. FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS AND TWELVE CENTS
(336,933.12) TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND TECHNICAL
SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT’S WIRELESS
NETWORK EQUIPMENT, FOR THE PERIOD OF APRIL 1, 2005
THROUGH MARCH 31, 2006, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF
SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT
DOLLARS AND TWELVE CENTS ($72,788.12)

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved a maintenance agreement with Motorola to
provide maintenance, repair, and tech support services for the Police Department’s Wireless
Network equipment; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement will expire March 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to retain Motorola to continue providing
maintenance, repair, and tech support services for the Police Department’s Wireless Network
hardware and software; and

WHEREAS, Motorola is agreeable to an amendment and extension of the current contract under
the terms and conditions acceptable to the City; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the Police Department General Fund (1010), in Organization
103510, Account No. 54612, Program PS01; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services are professional, scientific or technical in
nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services are temporary in nature; and
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the

competitive services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services are exempt from competitive bidding
pursuant to Section 2.04.050 I of the Oakland Municipal Code; now, therefore be it



Motorola Service Contract Page 2

RESOLVED: That the Council of the City of Oakland authorizes the City Administrator or her
designee to amend, extend, and execute the existing contract with Motorola for the period of
April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2006 in an amount not to exceed $36,933.12 to perform
maintenance, repair, and technical support services for the Police Department’s Wireless
Network equipment, for a total contract amount not to exceed $72,788.12; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to modify, extend or
amend said agreement provided no additional funds will be allocated without prior City Council
approval; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorey and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
Interim City Clerk and Interim Clerk of the
Council of the City of Oakiand, California



